

No. 20-440

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MINERVA SURGICAL, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOLOGIC, INC., CYTYC SURGICAL PRODUCTS, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

VERA M. ELSON	ROBERT N. HOCHMAN*
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH	CAROLINE A. WONG
& ROSATI, P.C.	One South Dearborn
650 Page Mill Road	Chicago, IL 60603
Palo Alto, CA 94304	(312) 853-7000
(650) 493-9300	rhochman@sidley.com

EDWARD G. POPLAWSKI	JILLIAN SHERIDAN
OLIVIA M. KIM	STONECIPHER
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
& ROSATI, P.C.	1501 K Street, N.W.
633 West Fifth Street	Washington, D.C. 20005
Suite 1550	(202) 736-8000
Los Angeles, CA 90071	
(323) 210-2900	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

November 24, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS ASSIGNOR ESTOPPEL .....	4
II. ASSIGNOR ESTOPPEL IS CONTRARY TO THE PATENT ACT'S TEXT AND PURPOSES AND ONLY THIS COURT CAN CONSTRAIN ITS CONTINUED MISUSE BY THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT.....	6
III. AT A MINIMUM, THIS COURT SHOULD CONSTRAIN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S RUNAWAY ASSIGNOR ESTOPPEL DOCTRINE.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arista Networks, Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	6, 9
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	6
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) .....	7
<i>Coastal Dynamics Corp. v. Symbolic Displays, Inc.</i> , 469 F.2d 79 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	7
<i>Convolve, Inc. v. Compaq Comput. Corp.</i> , 812 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015) .....	9
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969) .....	7, 8
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. EVE-USA, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	10
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017) .....	8
<i>Scott Paper Co. v. Marcalus Mfg. Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 249 (1945) .....	7
<i>United States v. Dubilier Condenser Corp.</i> , 289 U.S. 178 (1933), <i>amended</i> , 289 U.S. 706 (1933) .....	8
<i>Westinghouse Elec. &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Formica Insulation Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 342 (1924) .....	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) ...	5
STATUTE	
35 U.S.C. § 282(b) .....	6
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
<i>Patent Law Revision: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, &amp; Copyrights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 92d Cong. (1971) .....	7, 8
